RESOLUTION NO. 2010-54

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING THE ELK GROVE HISTORICAL SOCIETY DESIGN REVIEW FEE WAIVER REQUEST OF \$2,356 FOR THE ELK GROVE HISTORICAL SOCIETY'S PLANNED WROUGHT IRON FENCE PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Historical Society has conducted historical interpretation and museum activities in Elk Grove Park for many years now with the support of the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, waiving the Design Review Fee supports the Elk Grove Historical Society which serves a public purpose of preservation of City history; and

WHEREAS, the waiver of the Design Review Fee is not a "project" subject to the California Environmental Quality Act because it is a funding mechanism having no physical effect on the environment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby waives the \$2,356 Design Review fee for the Elk Grove Historical Society's planned wrought iron fence project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City council of the City of Elk Grove on this 24th day of March 2010.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2010-54

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 24, 2010 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Detrick, Cooper, Davis, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California